	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd Floor	11	TE(S) OF INSPECTION /27-29/2017, 12/1/2 //12-13/2017	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 07054 973-331-4900		712-13/2017 NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	22	42985	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	•		
TO: Walter Kelso, Center Manager	ATREET LEADERS		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium Services, LLC	36 Stults Rd.  TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE  Dayton, NJ 08810	Outsourcing Facility	ECIED	
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENT OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINAT OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT COFOBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	ION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE RECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFO	E. IF YOU HAVE AN OB. O AN OBSERVATION, Y	JECTION REGARDING AN YOU MAY DISCUSS THE
OBSERVATION 1			
Drug products failing to meet established specification	ns are not rejected. Specifi	ically:	
lot 170650080D, a failing result was obtained (result of Although the batch was given a rejection disposition, about the batch was given a rejection disposition, about the batch was given a rejection disposition, about the batch was obtained (result 17044084D, a failing result was obtained (result 0.05623 mMol/mL). The batch was released or	hosphate in 0.9% Sodium sult 0.05555 mMol/mL, sp was performed, and anoth	Chloride 10mMo ecification	4/12/17. ol in 250mL (b) (4)
OBSERVATION 2 There is a failure to thoroughly investigate any unexpl whether the batch has been distributed, or a failure to be impacted.	트라그리트 경에 하고 있었다. 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 그 보이면 다른데 하고 있었다. 나이를 되었다면 되었다.		
The below deficiencies are in regard to aseptically fille or cassettes:	ed sterile drug products tha	at may be filled in	n syringes, bags,
a. There have been approximately 8 confirmed failures products since June, 2016 (a lots are sometimes (b) (4) for testing, implicating (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the (b) (4) based on the confirmed failures products since June, 2016 (a lots are sometimes (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the invarience of the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected; however, the confirmed failures (b) (4) for testing were rejected (c) (b) (c) (d) for testing (c) (d) (d) for testing (c) (d) (d) for testing (c) (d) (d) (d) (d)	(b) (4) approx. (b) (4) lots). All of the vestigations do not routine.	e associated bately identify the co	is used; ches that had been entaminating
SEE REVERSE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print Nicholas Violand, Investigator	nt or Type)	DATE ISSUED
OF THIS PAGE	Adetutu Gidado, Investsigator		12/13/2017

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADD	DRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10 Waterview Bly	vd. 3rd Floor		11/27-29/2017, 12/1/2	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 07	COM Province Contract		12/12-13/2017 FEI NUMBER	
973-331-4900				
	on: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		2242985	
TO: Walter Kelso				
FIRM NAME	, center Manager	STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium Ser	vices IIC	36 Stults Rd.		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I	NSPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 08810		Outsourcing Facility	1101 20120	
i. Investigation sterile injectable personnel respo	DNC-17-503 was raised 4/7/17, follow e/infusion Magnesium Sulfate products nsible for these batches were assessed	ving failing sterility resis, and all 7 batches wer through observation fo	ults for 7 (b) (4) e rejected. Althoug r hand-washing tech	batches of the production inique, sterile
aspects of asept	oving, cleaning and sanitization of the ic technique, no additional samples (or g, or increased environmental monitor	ther than those routinely	y collected) of other	products,
sterile injectable observational as aseptic technique	DNC-17-1538 was raised 9/28/17, fol e/infusion Potassium Chloride product ssessment described above, for various ie, was performed for the associated pr ing/gloving, or increased environmental	s, and all 4 batches wer aspects of gowning/glo oduction Technicians,	e rejected. The same oving, cleaning and but no heightened sa	ne type of sanitization, and ampling of other
sterile injectable observational as aseptic technique	n DNC-17-516 was raised 4/11/17, foll e/infusion Diltiazem Hydrochloride pro- ssessment described above, for various he, was performed for the associated pro- ing/gloving, or increased environmental	oducts, and both batche aspects of gowning/glo oduction Technicians,	s were rejected. The oving, cleaning and but no heightened sa	sanitization, and ampling of other
testing of a sing rejected, but the additional analy production inve made the batch,	nvestigation INV-DA-17-33 was raise le lot of sterile infusion product Potass investigation does not discuss why the tical training was necessary (reported stigation DNC-17-729 includes an obs but does not include any heightened s- nonitoring following the failure, to ass	sium Phosphate in 0.9% e result was interpreted that two Analysts disag ervational assessment of ampling of other product	as questionable or vered on the result). of the production Tects, gowning/gloving	The lot was whether Subsequent schnician that
EM	PLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	22	Nicholas Violand, Investigate Adetutu Gidado, Investsigate		12/13/2017

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE D DRUG ADMINISTRATION	s	1
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd Floor Parsippany NJ 07054	•	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/27-29/2017, 12/1/ 12/12-13/2017 FEI NUMBER	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
973-331-4900		2242985	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry  NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Walter Kelso, Center Manager			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium Services, LLC	36 Stults Rd.	36 Stults Rd.	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I	NSPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 08810	Outsourcing Facility		
b. Since June, 2016, there have been approximately which the failures were attributed to the (b) (4) preparation and reading). case, a new sample was collected from the same finite results. For example:	(b) (4) (b) (Suitability of the (b) (4)	(4) method usin 4) was found acce	g (b) (4) ptable, but in each
170550008D, on 2/28/17 (result: <2.36 EU/mL, lim.  (b) (4) were found acceptable, but the product was released on 3/8/17.  ii. Failing results were obtained for testing of 0.1% It Cassettes, lot 173100020D, on 11/7/17 (result: 0.115 recovery from the (b) (4) were found acceptable, it results. The lot was released on 11/10/17.  iii. Failing results were obtained for testing of 0.2% Cassettes, lot 173200004D, on 11/18/17 (result: <0.16) (4) was found acceptable, but the product was	Ropivacaine Hydrochloric S EU/mL, limit (b) (4) but the product was retest Ropivacaine Hydrochlori 14 EU/mL, limit (b) (4)	The standard ed on a (b) (4)	Chloride in curve and the curve and Chloride in Chloride in Chloride in Chloride in Chloride in Chloride from the
Additionally, no documented training could be provided been raised for issues such as "incorrect (b) (4)," "onot load (b) (4)."			
OBSERVATION 3 Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the to produce aseptic conditions. Specifically: Since June, 2016, there have been approximately 4 respectively.			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Nicholas Violand, Investigato Adetutu Gidado, Investsigato		12/13/2017

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	S	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd Floor		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/27-29/2017, 12/1/2	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 07054		12/12-13/2017	
973-331-4900		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		2242985	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	- to		
TO: Walter Kelso, Center Manager			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium Services, LLC	36 Stults Rd.		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN	NSPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 08810	Outsourcing Facility		
Additionally, there is no targeted assessment of other same **LFHs at the time of the failures. For example i. "TNTC" was reported for left glove sample of Tech sampling and testing of sterile products filled by that "LFH or other equipment used, to determine if any coorganism identification on 5/25/17, finding "Bacillus" the common sourceidentified is soil." During retes Technician on 5/15/17, a failing result of 2 CFU was investigation states "The retest samples were acceptable post incubation." The investigation was completed 7/	sterile drug products fill  innician (b) (6) (collected 5 Technician around the tip ontamination persisted. Oceanisediminis," a "spe sting and (b) (4) sets of inv found, but the "Correctiv ble. The retest samples of /14/17, approx. 2 months	er any further contailed by the same Tec 5/10/17), but there we me of the failure, on The sample plate we ore forming" organivestigational glove we Action" section of contained zero colors after the failure.	amination persists. chnicians or in the was no additional or of the same was sent for nism, for which tests of the of the ony forming units
ii. "TNTC" was reported for right glove sample of Te additional sampling and testing of sterile products fill same "LFH or other equipment used, to determine if organism identification on 8/24/17, finding "Bacillus common sourceidentified was soil."	ed by that Technician are any contamination persis Licheniformis," a "spore	ound the time of the sted. The sample p e forming" organism	e failure, or of the blate was sent for m, for which "the
iii. "TNTC" was reported for left glove sample of Tecsampling and testing of sterile products filled by that "LFH or other equipment used, to determine if any complete the failure was found (finding "Paenibacillus glucanolyticus," a "spore form iv. "TNTC" was reported for left glove sample of Tecsample	Technician around the time ontamination persisted. on 5/16/17 and sent for oning" organism).	me of the failure, of The investigation vorganism identificates 8/23/17), but there	or of the same was completed ation on 5/19/17 was no additional
sampling and testing of sterile products filled by that	rechnician around the tu	me of the failure, o	r of the same
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Nicholas Violand, Investigator Adetutu Gidado, Investsigator		12/13/2017

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/27-29/2017, 12/1/ 12/12-13/2017	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 07054 973-331-4900			FEI NUMBER	162
Industry Information: ww	w fda gay/ag/industry		2242985	
	JAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Walter Kelso, Cent	er Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium Services,	LLC	36 Stults Rd.		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	NSPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 08810		Outsourcing Facility		
Flow Hoods and othe (b) (4) contact time value on tact time and sport trending of environmas those described in	tant is used on a (b) (4) basis threer surfaces. Although a disinfectation was sufficient for the sporicide, the idical disinfection frequency have ental and personnel monitoring define above examples.	ant effectiveness study a he supplier recommends he not been revisited sin loes not target the isolat	appears to have der s a (b) (4) conta ce the findings des ion of spore-forming	monstrated a (b)(4) act time. This cribed above, and ng organisms such
fully in writing.  SOP CPS-313, Asept as low risk, due to the sanitized when they a placed in (b) (4)  Components may the the Technician must be shedding paper.  On 12/6/17, we obser Sodium Chloride 250 brought into the ISO-		a Management, identified protective overwrap. The can Room to the ISO-5 (b) (4) in the unction (b) (4) in the unction for filling of Social which several diluent by (b) (4) again	es items such as bag nese items are not r (b) (4) Lamina lassified preparation for staging in the IS (b) (4) , in ted on sterile or low dium Phosphate addings were handled for	gs of sterile diluent required to be re- ir-Flow Hoods on room and SO-7 Clean Room. between which w-particle- ded to 0.9% for scanning, then , and only the
EMPLOYEE	S(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE Nicholas Violand, Investigate Adetutu Gidado, Investsigato	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED 12/13/2017

		HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
10 Waterview	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Blvd, 3rd Floor		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/27-29/2017, 12/1/ 12/12-13/2017	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 973-331-4900	07034	F	EI NUMBER	
Industry Inform	nation; www.fda.gov/oc/industry		2242985	
	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Walter Ke	elso, Center Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium S	Services, LLC	36 Stults Rd.		
CITY, STATE AND 2	ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN	SPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 088	810	Outsourcing Facility		
approximatel Since June, 2 fill simulation been found to	ch record, then the vials again. The vialy 11:43 AM.  2016, there have been approximately 14 ns for demonstration of personnel asept to be contaminated with various spore-follunits is pending (found 11/18/17). The (b) (4)	failing test units with mic ic technique or process va orming Bacillus species, ar e media fill failures have b	robial growth four lidation. Of these and identification of	nd during media 14 units, 8 have in the remaining 6 (b) (4)
identified any	y need for process improvement, specifi	cally of SOP CPS-313.		
The use of pa	aper batch records in the Clean Room is	a repeat observation from	the 4/18/16 to 5/2	26/16 inspection.
Regardless of dosage unit c (b) (4) units in	n of drug products for determination of batch size, (b) (4) is pulled for st ontains less than (b) (4), in which units size have been produced. According to Sterile Preparations, a volume between	erility and endotoxin testi are pulled. Since June, 20 o CPS-790, Using the (b)	ng of all batches, to	unless the finished een approx. (b) (4) y Testing of
produced on filled into app (b) (4) was b. Succinylch (b) (4)	as collected for microbiological testing, noline Chloride 20mg/mL in 5mL Syring syringe filling line This batch v	syringe filling line (b) (4) The syringe filling line (b)	his batch was cominto approx. (b) (4) pprox. (b) (4) was to produced on 11/2 (b) (4)	pounded and syringes. A ested for sterility.
SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (		DATE ISSUED
REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	A80.2	Nicholas Violand, Investigator Adetutu Gidado, Investsigator		12/13/2017

	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd Floor		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/27-29/2017, 12/1/2 12/12-13/2017	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 07054 973-331-4900	F	EI NUMBER	#1
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		2242985	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Walter Kelso, Center Manager	LOTOSST LOGOSO		
PharMEDium Services, LLC STREET ADDRESS 36 Stults Rd.			
PharMEDium Services, LLC 36 Stutts Rd.  ITYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Dayton, NJ 08810	Outsourcing Facility	3, 20, 20	
were then filled into approx. (b) (4) syringes. A (b) (approx. (b) (4) was tested for sterility.  c. Ephedrine Sulfate 5mg/mL in 0.9% Sodium Chlorida.			
11/21/17 and filled on (b) (4) filli	ng line (b) (4) This batch was	compounded and	filled into
approx. (b) (4) , which w	ere then filled into approx	(b) (4) syringes.	A (b) (4) was
collected for microbiological testing, from which app	rox (b) (4) was tested for	sterility.	
OBSERVATION 6			
Laboratory controls do not include the establishment		5.5	•
designed to assure that components, in-process mater	ials and drug products co	nform to appropria	ate standards of
identity, strength, quality, and purity.			
Performance of 100% visual inspection of finished st against a dark and light background for visualization CPS-788, Visual Inspection, has been established, de finished unit for IV bags, cartridges, and syringes, bu the light-box with dark and light background describe	of various types of partic scribing specifically how t a planned deviation from	es throughout the to perform inspect to the procedure ha	filled container. tion for each
Additionally, although management explained that al (b) (4) Laminar Flow Hood, this is not always do batch records reviewed (10/19/17 to 11/27/17), 8 did	cumented in the batch rec	ord. For example	, of (b) (4) recent
<ul> <li>Potassium Chloride in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 10mF</li> <li>0.1% Ropivacaine Hydrochloride in 0.9% Sodium C 10/19/17</li> </ul>	Chloride in 100mL Casset	tes, lot 172910017	D, produced on
<ul> <li>Oxytocin 30 Units added to 500mL 0.9% Sodium C 10/19/17</li> </ul>	hloride Injection USP Ba	gs, lot 172910034	D, produced on
<ul> <li>0.0625% Bupivacaine Hydrochloride in 0.9% Sodiu on 10/19/17</li> </ul>	m Chloride in 250mL Ca	ssettes, lot 172910	0018D, produced
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (A	Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Nicholas Violand, Investigator Adetutu Gidado, Investsigator		12/13/2017

		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
10 Waterview	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Blvd, 3rd Floor		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/27-29/2017, 12/1/ 12/12-13/2017	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 973-331-4900	07054		FEI NUMBER	
Industry Inform	nation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		2242985	
	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Walter K	elso, Center Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium		36 Stults Rd.		
CITY, STATE AND		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I	NSPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 08	810	Outsourcing Facility		The Control of the Co
10/19/17 • 10mcg/mL  Although CP syringes fille (b) (4) afte no visual insp • Phenylephr produced on • Succinylche were labeled	r which they are only externally inspected pection is documented for the below batchine Hydrochloride 100mcg/mL in 0.9% States 11/18/17 (b) (4) filled units were labeled) oline Chloride 20mg/mL in 5mL Syringe.	le in Bags, lot 17291008 s no mechanism for visues (b) (4) Units go do for defects such as leas hes filled on (b) (4) Godium Chloride in 10m s, lot 173190087D, processile drug products again	83D, produced on 1 ual inspection for produced (b) (4) sking or other dama lines: aL Syringes, lot 173 duced on 11/16/17	articulate matter in ge. For example, \$210029D,
Specifically,	ION 7 essing areas are deficient regarding the sy environmental monitoring for non-viable outine production conditions within the I	particulates (air) is not	performed at suffic	cient frequencies
		nge filling lines.	101 the 130-3 (b)	(4) Lammar
260000000	sample collections (1 (b) (4)  b) (a) (b) (4)  collections (1 (b) (4) (b) (4)	from: (b) (4) (from: (b) (a) locations through and (b) (a) locations at each (c) (b) (c) (d) (d)	ighout the Clean R	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	No 2	Nicholas Violand, Investigato Adetutu Gidado, Investsigator		12/13/2017

			EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
10 Waterview	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER Blvd, 3rd Floor			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/27-29/2017, 12/12/13/2017	on /1/2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 973-331-4900				FEI NUMBER	
Industry Inform	nation: www.fda.gov/oc/indust	try		2242985	
	OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPOR				
TO: Walter K	elso, Center Manager				
FIRM NAME			STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium	Services, LLC		36 Stults Rd.		
CITY, STATE AND			TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT II	NSPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 08	810		Outsourcing Facility		
late 2016, an		for (b) (4) b) (4) lines, b	monitoring have been ut it is unclear if these ha		
	ent frequency of non-visoservation from the 4/18		ate) monitoring in the IS spection.	O-5 <sup>®</sup> CFHs and	ISO-7 Clean Room
a. There is cu products. Th product has u potency, ster	urrently no procedure to here is no documented re undergone unauthorized	describe the review of electron retesting or whe	ew of analytical data use ic raw data or audit trails ther data has been otherw inished product batches,	ed for release tests, to determine, f	ting of finished drug or example, whether . Testing for
	(b) (4)	, (b) (4)	(b) (4)	,	(b) (4)
	em for endotoxin analys		(b) (4) tation, does not describe		System).
accessible to reconciliation c. Electronic network drive function to shin this manne	the analyst for unlimited against other laboratory logs of Quality System to another are no contrated in against other are no contrated in the previously entered in the previous ente	d printing, with ny data.  reports or files are olled paper logs. d items have bee E) reports, Non-Coports, Customer	rom an electronic docum to date/time-stamp or oth the electronic spreadsh n altered or deleted. Log Conformance Reports (N Complaint reports, and C	colled spreadshee neets do not have gs for the followings, Laborator, Corrective and Property and Property (Print or Type)	ets on a shared an audit trail ng items are stored y Out-Of-Limit or
OF THIS PAGE	1m		Adetutu Gidado, Investsigator		12/13/2017

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd Floor	11/27-29/2017, 12/1/2017, 12/4-8/2017, 12/12-13/2017	
Parsippany NJ 07054 973-331-4900	FEI NUMBER	
	2242985	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	ED	
ro: Walter Kelso, Center Manager		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
PharMEDium Services, LLC	36 Stults Rd.	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Dayton, NJ 08810	Outsourcing Facility	
	+	
OBSERVATION 9		
The calibration of instruments is not done a	t suitable intervals in accordance with an established written program.	
COR ORG 747		
	Procedure, does not require daily verification of upper and lower limits	
nat bracket analytical material being meast	ured. (b) (4) verification typically includes a single point. For example	
Balance (h) (1) is routinely verified w	with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use On 7/10/17 it was	
200 BEN BEN 1980 BEN	with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 7/10/17, it was estandard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8 0mg of a USP	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference	with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 7/10/17, it was standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference	[2] [2] [2] [2] [3] [3] [3] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified verifie	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified verifie	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified valued to measure 2.01mg of a USP reference	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified was to measure 2.01mg of a USP reference of the company of the comp	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was e standard.	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified was to measure 2.01mg of a USP reference of the company of the comp	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was e standard.	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified valued to measure 2.01mg of a USP reference DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was e standard.	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified was a used to measure 2.01mg of a USP reference DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include Specifically, examples of the labels applied	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.	
ised to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified was do measure 2.01mg of a USP reference of the measure 2.01mg of a USP reference of the labels applied maintained in the batch production record, by	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4).	
used to measure 16.0mg of a USP reference reference standard.  b. Balance (b) (4) is routinely verified was asset to measure 2.01mg of a USP reference DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include Specifically, examples of the labels applied	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4).	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include a continuous production record, labeling is not maintained in the batch production record, labeling to maintained in the batch production record, labeling to maintained. For examples of the labels applied to maintained in the batch production record, labeling to maintained. For examples of the labels applied to maintained in the batch production record, labeling to maintained. For examples of the labels applied to maintained in the batch production record, labeling to maintained.	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4).	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include a label in the batch production record, labels applied maintained in the batch production record, labels and labels and labels and labels applied maintained in the batch production record, labels and labels and labels applied maintained in the batch production record, labels and labels and labels applied maintained. For example, the batch record for 10 mEq Potassium (a. The batch record for 10 mEq Potassium (b.)	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) ple:	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include a label in the batch production record, label is not maintained. For example, a label in the batch production record, label is not maintained. For example, the batch record for 10 mEq Potassium (a) or oduced 3/7/17, contains a representative label.	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was e standard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of inished dosage unit and secondary packaging are out a record of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) ple:  Chloride in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 1000mL in Bags, lot 170650080D, abel applied to the finished product bags and the shipper cartons, but	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include the labels applied maintained in the batch production record, labels and labeling records do not maintained in the batch production record, labels applied to the labels applied to label	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was e standard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of all labels used.  Indeed a specimen of inished dosage unit and secondary packaging are out a record of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) ple:  Chloride in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 1000mL in Bags, lot 170650080D, abel applied to the finished product bags and the shipper cartons, but	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include to maintained in the batch production record, labeling is not maintained. For example, and the batch production record, labeling records do not include the batch production record, labeling records do not include the batch production record, labeling records do not include the batch production record, labeling record for 10 mEq Potassium (a). The batch record for 10 mEq Potassium (b) (d) are the in-process labels that are applied to used in (b) (4)	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was e standard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of all labels u	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include the labels applied maintained in the batch production record, labels not maintained. For example, the batch record for 10 mEq Potassium (b) (4) is not maintained in the batch production record, labels applied maintained in the batch record for 10 mEq Potassium (b) (d)  The batch record for Potassium Phosphate in the batch record	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) or (b) (4) ple:  Chloride in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 1000mL in Bags, lot 170650080D, abel applied to the finished product bags and the shipper cartons, but the (b) (4) used in (b) (4), or the (b) (4)  The in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 10mMol in 250mL Bags, lot 17044084D,	
DBSERVATION 10 Cackaging and labeling records do not include a serior of the labels applied to maintained in the batch production record, labeling records for 10 mEq Potassium (b) (4) is not maintained. For example, and the in-process labels that are applied to used in (b) (4)  The batch record for Potassium Phosphat produced 2/14/17, contains a representative labels applied to used in (b) (4)	with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) o	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include the service of the labels applied maintained in the batch production record, labeling records for 10 mEq Potassium (b) (4) is not maintained. For example, the labels applied to the in-process labels that are applied to used in (b) (4)  The batch record for Potassium Phosphat produced 2/14/17, contains a representative labels applied to used in (b) (4)	with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) o	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include the production record, labeling and labeling records do not include the production record, labeling records for 10 mEq Potassium (b) (4) is not maintained. For example, the produced 3/7/17, contains a representative label in produced 10 med potassium (b) (4)  The batch record for 10 mEq Potassium (b) (b) (c) (d)  The batch record for Potassium Phosphatoroduced 2/14/17, contains a representative produced 2/14/17, contains a representative pro	with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of all labels used.  Indee a specimen of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) o	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include a label in the batch production record, label is not maintained. For example, and the in-process labels that are applied to the	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP  with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  de a specimen of all labels used.  directly to each finished dosage unit and secondary packaging are out a record of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) ple:  Chloride in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 1000mL in Bags, lot 170650080D, abel applied to the finished product bags and the shipper cartons, but the (b) (4) used in (b) (4), or the (b) (4)  e in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 10mMol in 250mL Bags, lot 17044084D, label applied to the finished product bags and shipper cartons, but not (b) (4) used in (b) (4), or the (b) (4)  EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)  Nicholas Violand, Investigator	
DBSERVATION 10 Packaging and labeling records do not include the production record, labels applied maintained in the batch production record, labels not maintained. For example, and the in-process labels that are applied to the	e standard; and on 8/28/17, it was used to measure 8.0mg of a USP  with a single standard weight of (b) (4) before use. On 10/12/17, it was estandard.  de a specimen of all labels used.  directly to each finished dosage unit and secondary packaging are out a record of in-process labels that may be applied to (b) (4) or (b) (4) ple:  Chloride in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 1000mL in Bags, lot 170650080D, abel applied to the finished product bags and the shipper cartons, but the (b) (4) used in (b) (4), or the (b) (4)  e in 0.9% Sodium Chloride 10mMol in 250mL Bags, lot 17044084D, label applied to the finished product bags and shipper cartons, but not (b) (4) used in (b) (4), or the (b) (4)	

		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUM	MBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd Floor			11/27-29/2017, 12/1/2 12/12-13/2017	2017, 12/4-8/2017,
Parsippany NJ 07054			FEI NUMBER	
973-331-4900			2242985	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/i			2242703	
a transferration to an element of the transferration of the contract of the state o	EPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Walter Kelso, Center Manager		STREET ADDRESS		
PharMEDium Services, LLC		36 Stults Rd.		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE				
Dayton, NJ 08810		Outsourcing Facility	INOT EVILL	
used in (b) (4)		Outsourving,		
c. The batch record for 0.1% Roj 172910017D, produced 10/19/17 cartons, but not the in-process la (b) (4) used in d. The batch record for Phenylep 173260079D, produced 11/24/17	7, contains a representation bels that are applied to the (b) (4)  ohrine Hydrochloride 1007, contains a representation	tive label applied to the (b) (4) used used 0mcg/mL in 0.9% Sive label applied to the	the finished cassettes I in (b) (4) Sodium Chloride in 1	or the  OmL Syringes, lot
cartons, but not the in-process la			(b) (4)	or the
(b) (4)			11	
OBSERVATION 11 The labels of your outsourcing fa (10)(A). Specifically:  A. The date the drug was composed to 4% Sodium Citrate (Preservative). Potassium Chloride in 0.9% Soe Diltiazem HCl 125mg in 125mg. Oxytocin 30 Units added to 500 Phenylephrine HCl 100mcg per 0.2% Ropivacaine HCl in Sodium B. A list of active and inactive in ingredient [this information can be Examples of drug product labels 4% Sodium Citrate (Preservative).	ve Free) 40mg per mL, 10 dium Chloride, 40mEq in L 0.9% Sodium Chloride OmL 0.9% Sodium Chloride omL, 1mg per 10mL, in um Chloride 0.9% (in Year per 10mL) in the contain that do not contain this in the contain the contain this in the contain this in the contain the	ig product labels that 120mg per 3mL (in 5 in 250mL (in Bags) to Injection USP (in oride Injection USP (in 0.9% Sodium Chlorellow Cassette Rese established name and iner if there is insufficient information:	at do not contain this  5mL Syringes)  Bags) (in Bags) ride (in 10mL Syringervoirs) and the quantity or proficient space on the profice of th	information:  ges)  oportion of each
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		MPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE		DATE ISSUED
	Ni Ni	licholas Violand, Investiga detutu Gidado, Investsigat	tor	12/13/2017

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 11/27-29/2017, 12/1/2017, 12/4-8/2017, 10 Waterview Blvd, 3rd Floor 12/12-13/2017 Parsippany NJ 07054 FEI NUMBER 973-331-4900 2242985 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Walter Kelso, Center Manager FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS PharMEDium Services, LLC 36 Stults Rd. TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE

Outsourcing Facility

Potassium Chloride in 0.9% Sodium Chloride, 40mEq in 250mL (in Bags)

Dayton, NJ 08810

- Diltiazem HCl 125mg in 125mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP (in Bags)
- Oxytocin 30 Units added to 500mL 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection USP (in Bags)
- Phenylephrine HCl 100mcg per mL, 1mg per 10mL, in 0.9% Sodium Chloride (in 10mL Syringes)
- 0.2% Ropivacaine HCl in Sodium Chloride 0.9% (in Yellow Cassette Reservoirs)

The failure to include the date of compounding and a list of inactive ingredients on drug product labeling is a repeat observation from the 4/18/16 to 5/26/16 inspection.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE EVERSE F THIS PAGE	AND'Z	Nicholas Violand, Investigator Adetutu Gidado. Investsigator	12/13/2017